## Reprint

## as at 12 May 2011

# Hutt Valley Drainage Board Notice 1973

## (SR 1973/220)

Hutt Valley Drainage Board Notice 1973: revoked, on 12 May 2011, by clause 3 of the Regulatory Reform (Revocations) Order 2011 (SR 2011/99).

Pursuant to section 7A of the Hutt Valley Drainage Act 1967, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives the following notice.

#### Contents

		Page
1	Title and commencement	1
2	Changing representation	2

## Notice

#### **1** Title and commencement

- (1) This notice may be cited as the Hutt Valley Drainage Board Notice 1973.
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

1

Note

Changes authorised by section 17C of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989 have been made in this eprint.

A general outline of these changes is set out in the notes at the end of this eprint, together with other explanatory material about this eprint.

This notice is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.

eprinted as at 12 May 2011

### 2 Changing representation

- (1) Subsection (1) of section 6 of the Hutt Valley Drainage Act 1967 (as substituted by section 2(1) of the Hutt Valley Drainage Amendment Act 1971) is hereby amended—
  - (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) the word "Five", and substituting the word "Six":
  - (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) the word "Two", and substituting the word "Three":
  - (c) by omitting from paragraph (e) the words "Three persons", and substituting the words "One person":
  - (d) by omitting from paragraph (e) the word "representatives" and substituting the words "a representative".
- (2) Two representatives of the Hutt County Council shall retire from office on the commencement of this notice.

Henry May, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 13 September 1973.

## Contents

- 1 General
- 2 About this eprint
- 3 List of amendments incorporated in this eprint (most recent first)

#### Notes

1 General

This is an eprint of the Hutt Valley Drainage Board Notice 1973. The eprint incorporates all the amendments to the notice as at 12 May 2011. The list of amendments at the end of these notes specifies all the amendments incorporated into this eprint since 3 September 2007.

Relevant provisions of any amending enactments that contain transitional, savings, or application provisions that cannot be compiled in the eprint are also included, after the principal enactment, in chronological order.

## 2 About this eprint

This eprint has not been officialised. For more information about eprints and officialisation, please *see* http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/eprints/.

## 3 List of amendments incorporated in this eprint (most recent first)

Regulatory Reform (Revocations) Order 2011 (SR 2011/99): clause 3